" Technical Document LA24017
&

Part 2 — Technical Requirements NRCB | Natural Resources

Conservation Board
Application under the Agricultural Operation Practices Act for a confined feeding operation, manure collection area, and/or manure storage facility(ies)

NRCB USE ONLY Application number Legal land description

X Approval a Registration [J Authorization LAZQ:Q I 2 NW 4'1 0'23 W4M

0 Amendment
APPLICATION DISCLOSURE
This information is collected under the authority of the Agricultural Operation Practices Act (AOPA), and is subject to the

provisions of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. This information is public unless the NRCB grants a
written request that certain sections remain private.

Any construction prior to obtaining an NRCB permit is an offence and is subject to enforcement action, including
prosecution.

I, the applicant, or applicant’s agent, have read and understand the statements above, and I acknowledge that the information
provided in this application is true to the best of my knowledge.

Han. 29 /2025

Date of signing

Westvew Feeders L.oren U*‘H\aﬂ{

Corporate name (if applicable) Print name

GENERAL INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS
Proposed facilities: list all proposed confined feeding operation facilities and their dimensions. Indicate whether any of the
proposed facilities are additions to existing facilities. (attach additional pages if needed)

Dimensions (m)
(length, width, and depth)

ﬁed’” Pﬂns treedlot pens ()
(abth  Basin 1(43165Imx5q8(2n (each)

Cakeh basin :
Y x50« 3m decp

Proposed facilities

|

Existing facilities: list ALL existing confined feeding operation facilities and their dimensions

Existing facilities Dimensions (m) NRCB USE ONLY
(length, width, and depth)

FP,QC{]D+ fens AC comment:
Sec next o€

NRCB USE ONLY

All facilities confirmed

Last updated: 31 Mar 2020 Page of
NRCB USE ONLY

LA24017 TD Page 1 of 38
Application LA24017 Page 1 of 30




Existing facilities:

South row of feedlot pens: 345 mx 41 m
Centerrow: 255 mx 31m

North row: 215 m x 39 m (irregular shape)
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Part 2 — Technical Requirements NRCB| Stz Resousces

Application under the Agricultural Operation Practices Act for a confined feeding operation, manure collection area, and/or manure storage facility(ies)

If a new facility is replacing an old facility, please explain what will happen to the old facility and when. N/A

DQ_CCM ber 7027

Construction completion date for proposed facilities

Additional information

Livestock numbers: Complete only if livestock numbers are different from what was identified in the Part 1 application. Note: if
livestock numbers increase in your Part 2 application, a new Part 1 application must be submitted which may result in a loss of
priority for minimum distance separation (MDS).

Livestock category and type Proposed increase or
(Available in the Schedule 2 of the Part 2 Matters Permitted number decrease in number Total
Regulation) (if applicable)
Lastupdated: 31 Mar2020 | , Page =, vof Wb
__ NRCB USE ONLY ’
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\ Untitled Map

Write a description for your map.
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Part 2 — Technical Requirements NRCB| Nature) Resougees

Conservation Board
Application under the Agricultural Operation Practices Act for a confined feeding operation, manure collection area, and/or manure storage facility(ies)

DECLARATION AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF APPLICANT CONCERNING WATER ACT LICENCE
issued by Alberta Environment and Parks (AEP) for a confined feeding operation (CFO)
Date and sign one of the following four options

i 4 1: App gh NRCE DOtH the A A perm and the We
I DO want my water licence application coupled to my AOPA permit application.

Signed this day of , 20

Signature of Applicant or Agent

OPTION 2: Pr i i

1. I (we) acknowledge that the CFO will need a new water licence from AEP under the Water Act for the development or activity
proposed in this AOPA application.

2. I (we) request that the NRCB process the AOPA application independently of AEP’s processing of the CFO’s application for a
water licence.

3. In making this request, I (we) recognize that, if this AOPA application is granted by the NRCB, the NRCB’s decision will not be
considered by AEP as improving or enhancing the CFO’s eligibility for a water licence under the Water Act.

4. I (we) acknowledge that any construction or actions to populate the CFO with livestock pursuant to an AOPA permit in the
absence of a Water Act licence will not be relevant to AEP’s consideration of whether to grant the Water Act licence application.

5. I (we) acknowledge that any such construction or livestock populating will be at the CFO’s sole risk if the Water Act licence
application is denied or if the operation of the CFO is otherwise deemed to be in violation of the Water Act. This risk includes
being required to depopulate the CFO and/or to cease further construction, or to remove “works” or “undertakings” (as defined
in the Water Act).

6. AS RELEVANT: I (we) acknowledge that the CFO is located in the South Saskatchewan River Basin and that, pursuant to the
Bow, Oldman and South Saskatchewan River Basin Water Allocation Order [Alta. Reg. 171/2007], this basin is currently closed
to new surface water allocations.

Signed this _ day of , 20

Signature of Applicant or Agent

OPTION 3: Additi | 1 ired
1. 1 (we) declare that the CFO will not need a new licence from AEP under the WaterAct for the development or activity proposed
in this AOPA application.

Signed this a9 day of ﬁﬂud ’\/{ , 2025

PTION 4: Uncertain if Water Ac eNnce needed: acknowledgement © k (fo xisting Qs on

1. At this time, I (we) do not know whether a new water licence is needed from AEP under the Water Act for the development or
activity proposed in this AOPA application.

2. If a new Water Act licence is needed, I (we) request that the NRCB process the AOPA application independently of AEP’'s
processing of the CFO’s application for a water licence.

3. In making this request, I (we) recognize that, if this AOPA application is granted by the NRCB, the NRCB's decision will not be
considered by AEP as improving or enhancing the CFO’s eligibility for a water licence under the Water Act.

4. 1 (we) acknowledge that any construction or actions to populate the CFO with additional livestock pursuant to an AOPA permit
in the absence of a Water Act licence will pot be relevant to AEP’s consideration of whether to grant my Water Act licence
application, if a new water licence is needed.

5. I (we) acknowledge that any such construction or livestock increase will be at the CFO'’s sole risk if the Water Act licence
application is denied or if the operation of the CFO is otherwise deemed to be in violation of the Water Act. This risk includes
being required to depopulate the CFO and/or to cease further construction, or to remove “works” or “undertakings” (as defined
in the Water Act).

6. AS RELEVANT: I (we) acknowledge that the CFO is located in the South Saskatchewan River Basin and that, pursuant to the
Bow, Oldman and South Saskatchewan River Basin Water Allocation Order [Alta. Reg. 171/2007], this basin is currently closed
to new surface water allocations.

Signed this day of , 20

Signature of Applicant or Agent

Last updated: 31 Mar 2020 Page of
NRCB USE ONLY
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LETHBRIDGE NORTHERN
IRRIGATION DISTRICT

334 - 13TH STREET NORTH, LETHBRIDGE, AB T1H 2R8
PHONE: (403) 327-3302 FAX: (403) 320-2457

July 28, 2011

W. Henry & Pauline Withage
Box 97
MONARCH, AB TOL 1M0

Dear Sir or Madam:

RE: WATER CONVEYANCE AGREEMENT - TYPE 1
PT. N.W. 04-10-23-4 (602)

Further to my letter of September 7, 2010 to cancel your Water Conveyance Agreement — Type 1
for 38.6 acre-feet of water effective January 31, 2011, as a result of a notification received from
Alberta Environment (AENV), I wish to advise you that I contacted AENV yesterday and was
told that due to extenuating circumstances, your water Licence #00157874-00-00 was approved
effective January 14, 2011.

As a result, the Lethbridge Northern Irrigation District (LNID) will reinstate your Water
Conveyance Agreement — Type 1 dated December 21, 2001 for 38.6 acre-feet of water.
Accordingly, you will be assessed annually for this agreement at the rates set by Board of
Directors By-Law.

Yours truly

General Manager
AH/jcp
c:

Klaas Slomp, Board Member

Jeanne Turner, Finance Manager

Gary Burke, Classification/Network Technician

Bill Smith, Water Master West — Newlands

Josh Richardson, Water District Supervisor - Monarch

LA24017 TD Page 6 of 38
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Part 2 — Technical Requirements NRCB | Notural Resources

| Conservation Board
Application under the Agricultural Operation Practices Act for a confined feeding operation, manure collection area, and/or manure storage facility(ies)

GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION
(complete this section for the worst case of the existing facility which is the closest to water bodies or water wells and for each of the proposed facilities)
Facility description / name (as indicated on site plan)

Existing: T,:Qf_ lo} vﬂt_n? Proposed 1: __[]&W Pﬁtd IO“’ vﬂlﬂb
Proposed 2: Catch basin Proposed 3:
Facilities
Facility and environmental risk NRCRuUSEONLY
information Existing Proposed 1 | Proposed 2 | Proposed 3 M':::"?. L Comments
c c What is the height of the floor of :
14 |Imortonuecapn sim | >1m §/>tm | O>1m |Bves Ono ;I‘Ot (Ijoc?t_ed in know
co n Vi .
3 E year flood plain or the highest O<im O<im O <1m O<1m [J ves with Qodipig Y]
E .g known flood level? exemption ¢
How many springs are within 100 m & ves O no none observed during site
of e anlre strage fackity ¢ fleNe ” ONE Non& O YES with visit or in EPA database
:‘2 : manur rea? exemption
S B How many water wells are within Kl ves O no Closest well > 400 m north
o 100 m of the manure storage
8 E facility or manure collection area? n 9 V\e n OAC V\Dl/l € L] vES with Well 221530
t € exemption
@ - n"hat fnthz chﬁeﬂésg :g:as';;fa';fgm X vyes O no 653 m to drainage
e manur L}
facility to a surface water body? ﬂO ne flene oL [ ves with area (coulee system)
(e.g., lake, creek, slough, seasonal) exemption of the Oldman River
Ovyes O no =
ke What is the depth to the water 2 . 2.2 m (see drilling
g8 table? 1»7— m 2 m Y= report attached)
é E exemption P
§ 8 What is the depth to the ‘ B low l b @ ves O no X Below 30 m
- C groundwater resource/aquifer you : & Ows
G skt b _%b m ¢ow (pm w O Senvist k‘;:th (Well 221530)

Additional information (attach supporting information, e.g. borehole logs, records, etc. you consider relevant to your application)

Last updated: 31 Mar 2020 Page of
NRCB USE ONLY LA24017 TD Page 7 of 38




A/(bg,y{;m Water Well Drilling Report

View in Imperial Export to Excel

GIC Well ID 221530
The driller supplies the data contained in this report. The Province disclaims responsibility for its qu,la-\ Well Tag No. I
accuracy. The information on this report will be retained in a public database. Drilling Company Well ID
GOWN ID Date Report Received 1988/05/31
Well Identification and Location Measurement in Metric
Owner Name Address Town Province Country Postal Code
MOLENAAR, HENRY P.O. BOX 347 NOBLEFORD
Location 1/4 or LSD SEC TWP RGE W of MER Lot Block Plan Additional Description
NW 4 10 23 4
Measured from Boundary of GPS Coordinates in Decimal Degrees (NAD 83)
m from Latitude  49.796695 Longitude -113.066377 Elevation m
m from How Location Obtained How Elevation Obtained

Map

Not Obtained

Drilling Information

Method of Drilling
Cable Tool

Proposed Well Use
Domestic

Type of Work
New Well

Formation Log

Depth from Water Lithology Description
ground level (m) Bearing
6.10 Sandy Clay
13.11 Yellow Clay
17.98 Clay
24.38 Sand
27.43 Clay
35.05 Shale
45.72 Yellow Shale
48.77 Brown Shale
49.07 Sandstone
49.38 Yellow Shale
56.39 Sandstone
57.00 Shale
65.53 Sandstone
76.20 Shale

Measurement in Metric Yield Test Summary Measurement in Metric
Recommended Pump Rate 9.09 L/min
Test Date Water Removal Rate (L/min) Static Water Level (m)
1988/04/21 13.64 52.43
Well Completion Measurement in Metric
Total Depth Drilled Finished Well Depth ~ Start Date End Date
76.20 m 1988/04/08 1988/04/21
Borehole
Diameter (cm) From (m) To (m)
0.00 0.00 76.20
Surface Casing (if applicable) Well Casing/Liner
Steel Plastic
Size OD : 16.81 cm Size OD : 13.97 cm
Wall Thickness : 0.655 cm Wall Thickness : 0.000 cm
Bottom at : 2743 m Top at: 21.34 m
Bottom at : 76.20 m
Perforations
Diameter or
Slot Width Slot Length Hole or Slot
From (m) To (m) (cm) (cm) Interval(cm)
59.44 62.48 0.318 30.48
Perforated by Machine
Annular Seal Driven
Placed from 0.00 m to 27.43 m
Amount
Other Seals
Type At (m)
Screen Type
Size OD: 0.00 cm
From (m) To (m) Slot Size (cm)
Attachment
Top Fittings Bottom Fittings
Pack
Type Grain Size
Amount

Contractor Certification

Name of Journeyman responsible for drilling/construction of well
UNKNOWN NA DRILLER

Company Name
H&H DRILLING

Certification No
1

Copy of Well report provided to owner

Date approval holder signed

Printed on 4/4/2025 11:08:08 AM

LA24017 TD Page 8 of 38
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A/(bg,,,{;“ Water Well Drilling Report

View in Imperial

Export to Excel

GIC Well ID 221530
GoA Well Tag No.
The driller supplies the data contained in this report. The Province disclaims responsibility for its illi 9 I
accuracy. The information on this report will be retained in a public database. Drilling Company Well ID
GOWN ID Date Report Received 1988/05/31

Well Identification and Location

Measurement in Metric

Depth Withdrawn From 67.06 m

Owner Name Address Town Province Country Postal Code
MOLENAAR, HENRY P.O. BOX 347 NOBLEFORD
Location 1/4 or LSD SEC TWP RGE W of MER Lot Block Plan Additional Description
NwW 4 10 23 4
Measured from Boundary of GPS Coordinates in Decimal Degrees (NAD 83)
m from Latitude  49.796695 Longitude -113.066377 Elevation m
m from How Location Obtained How Elevation Obtained
Map Not Obtained

Additional Information Measurement in Metric
Distance From Top of Casing to Ground Level cm

Is Artesian Flow Is Flow Control Installed

Rate L/min Describe
Recommended Pump Rate 9.09 L/min Pump Installed Depth m
Recommended Pump Intake Depth (From TOC) 0.00 m Type Make H.P.
Model (Output Rating)
Did you Encounter Saline Water (>4000 ppm TDS) Depth m Well Disinfected Upon Completion
Gas Depth m Geophysical Log Taken
Remedial Action Taken Submitted to ESRD
Sample Collected for Potability Submitted to ESRD

Additional Comments on Well

DRILLER REPORTS HARD WATER.
Yield Test Taken From Ground Level Measurement in Metric
. . Depth to water level
Test Date Start Time Static Water Level . :
1988/04/21 12:00 AM 52.43 m Pumping (m) Elapsed Time Recovery (m)
Minutes:Sec
Method of Water Removal
Type Pump
Removal Rate 13.64 L/min

If water removal period was < 2 hours, explain why

Water Diverted for Drilling

Water Source

Amount Taken

Diversion Date & Time

Contractor Certification

Name of Journeyman responsible for drilling/construction of well
UNKNOWN NA DRILLER

Company Name

H&H DRILLING

Certification No
1

Copy of Well report provided to owner

Date approval holder signed

Printed on 4/4/2025 11:08:08 AM
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Part 2 — Technical Requirements NRCB | Natural Resources

‘onservation Board

Application under the Agricultural Operation Practices Act for a confined feeding operation, manure collection area, and/or manure storage facility(ies)

NRCB USE ONLY
ENVIRONMENTAL RISK SCREENING INFORMATION

ERST for proposed facilities See Decision Summary LA24017 for details

Facility Groundwater score Surface water score File number

ERST for existing facilities

Facility Groundwater score Surface water score File number

feedlot pens low low LA24017

ERST related comments:

Last updated February 26, 2021 LA24017 TD Page 10 of 38




Part 2 — Technical Requirements

Ne¢ ral Res ces
NRCB | conservation Board

Application under the Agricultural Operation Practices Act for a confined feeding operation, manure collection area, and/or manure storage facility(ies)

NRCB USE ONLY

Well IDs:

WATER WELL AND SURFACE WATER INFORMATION
(Well 221530 is more than 400 m north of the CFO)

Water wells DX N/A

Surface water N/A

Water Well Exemption Screening Tool N/A

If applicable, exemption for 100 m distance requirements applied: O ves O no

If applicable, exemption for 30 m distance requirements applied: Oves Ono

Surface water related concerns from directly affected parties or referral agencies:

Groundwater related concerns from directly affected parties or referral agencies:

O ves X no
[ ves X no

Condition required: O ves O no

Condition required: [ ves O no

Water Well ID Preliminary Screening
Score

Secondary Screening
Score

Facility

Groundwater or surface water related comments:

Last updated February 26, 2021

LA24017 TD Page 11 of 38
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Part 2 — Technical Requirements NRCB| Notural Resources

| Conservation Board
Application under the Agricultural Operation Practices Act for a confined feeding operation, manure collection area, and/or manure storage facility(ies)

DISTANCE OF ANY MANURE STORAGE FACILITY (EXISTING OR PROPOSED) TO NEIGHBOURING RESIDENCES

NRCB USE ONLY
Zoning MDS Walwv:
Neighbour name(s) Legal land description Distance (m) ea(l.u?rv cn(t;::))rv D"‘t':')'c‘ ; "att:cul:.:zld i m’:mm
Tohn  Oskam VE 4 1023 wYq| 39 m| RS 1 [ sotm yes (yith watver)
Wevers /V E 5 /o 2% q 67‘ m RG 1 467 m yes (Witil waiver)
Residence on NW 4-10-23 W4 549 m RG 1 549 m yes

LAND BASE FOR MANURE AND COMPOST APPLICATION (complete only if an increase in livestock or manure production will occur)

NRCB USE ONLY
Name of land owner(s)* Legal land description U“b:"":;"" Soil zone *** Uﬂl('.l:‘ )area (:‘mmt
required)
Westview feedurs NW 10-10-23 jb0 irriceted 150 acres
NW y-|o- 23 1+38) }rr.'c\aﬂd 60 acres

A[W g‘ - 23 ! bo ,’rr}gi/‘ed together15
Sw 8-10-2% 58 ;rr'usogkd

Total

362 acres

* If you are not the registered landowner, you must attach copies of land use agreements signed by all landowners.

** Available manure spreading area (excluding setback areas from residences, common bodies of water, water wells, etc. as identified in Agdex 096-5 Manure Spreading
Requlations)

*** Brown, dark brown, black, grey wooded, or irrigated
Additional information (attach any additional information as required)

Last updated: 31 Mar 2020 Page ___of

NRCB USE ONLY LA24017 TD Page 12 of 38
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Minimum Distance Separation (MDS) Waiver (declaration)

Applicant information

NRCB application number: l_ﬁ 9\""0 ' -7

Operator/operation name: ‘IJCS‘\U ew Feea(tf s LOF eNn (A) l:'H’\ag—Q
Address: BO\C 59 1 on4arch - Postal Code: __ 1 © L | MO
Legal land location of confined feeding operation: N VJ 4 ~ 0~ &3 = W L/

| have requested the residence owner(s) named below to waive the required minimum distance separation
(MDS) to their residence for the Agricultural Operation Practices Act (AOPA) permit application identified
above. In making this request, | have provided the owner(s) with an opportunity to review my permit
application and a copy of the Natural Resources Conservation Board (NRCB) Fact Sheet “Minimum Distance
Separation (MDS) Waivers” available on the NRCB website at www.nrcb.ca. | have also explained:

The MDS requirement set out in section 3 of the Standards and Administration Regulation of AOPA. |
have advised the owner(s) that section 3(6)(a) of the Standards and Administration Regulation allows
this requirement to be waived by the owners of residences, if they agree in writing to grant a waiver,;

That my proposed development does not meet the required MDS to the owner’s residence; and,

That this waiver applies only to this application as described. An increase in livestock capacity, annual
manure production, level of odour production, change to the site plan or change to a facility that would
increase the MDS would require a new waiver.

Following is a summary of the proposed development:

The current scope of my confined feeding operation (CFO), including the type, number, and category of
livestock, if any,

Cotren L; feed  3800M of b«ckﬂf‘ow‘d(d {ealers

My application for a new AOPA permit proposes the following changes to the existing livestock category,
type and/or ca acnty at my CFO

—p vil cateh hasin  wirth B 5k ew pus

on_the 30044\‘;:0(6 L Chistina_pets. (nrasiy capesify v 3500

The proposed new CFO facility(ies), or changes to the existing CFO facilities, including manure storage,
manure storage volume and any other pertinent details, if any, are (attach a site Iayout plan if avall-?ble)

few  caleh sin __on _ Ssuth —wesl

colrals -

| the applicant understand that the waiver is not valid unless ALL registered owners of the

residence sign this

Permit Applicant:

Residence owner(s) to initial:

Date: Apri [ / 2024

MDS Waiver Declaration Page 1 of 2
LA24017 TD Page 14 of 38
Application LA24017 Page 10 of 30
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Minimum Distance Separation (MDS) Waiver (declaration)

Applicant information NRCB application number: l_ﬁ 9\""0 ‘-7
Operator/operation name: ![Q 65\&[ 1479 i :ﬁ@tf < LO fen Qz [ I fg%&
Address: 50[ (59 wl onafch. Postal Code: (O L 1o

Legal land location of confined feeding operation: N N 4 -0~ 9.3 — W L{

| have requested the residence owner(s) named below to waive the required minimum distance separation
(MDS) to their residence for the Agricuitural Operation Practices Act (AOPA) permit application identified
above. In making this request, | have provided the owner(s) with an opportunity to review my permit
application and a copy of the Natural Resources Conservation Board (NRCB) Fact Sheet “Minimum Distance
Separation (MDS) Waivers" available on the NRCB website at www.nrcb.ca. | have also explained:

The MDS requirement set out in section 3 of the Standards and Administration Regulation of AOPA. |
have advised the owner(s) that section 3(6)(a) of the Standards and Administration Regulation allows
this requirement to be waived by the owners of residences, if they agree in writing to grant a waiver;

That my proposed development does not meet the required MDS to the owner's residence; and,

That this waiver applies only to this application as described. An increase in livestock capacity, annual
manure production, level of odour production, change to the site plan or change to a facility that would
increase the MDS would require a new waiver.

Following is a summary of the proposed development:

«

The current scope of my confined feeding operation (CFO), including the type, number, and category of

livestock, if any,
Corrent] tly Afeed Q800h of backgrovaded Lelors

My application for a new AOPA permit proposes the following changes to the existing livestock category,
type andlor caPaClty atmy CFO:

b wild g cakh basin  wrh <8 5ix W pus

on__the SOvPAsdEOf’ existinapets. inareisiy (;a’msi‘h'_%u Z50C

The proposed new CFO facility(ies), or changes to the existing CFO facilities, including manure storage,

manure storage volume and any o{g pertinent details, if any, are (attach a site layout plan if available):
tew calch sinon  Seuth—wesl gl of
cofrals .

| the applicant understand that the waiver is not valid unless ALL registered owners of the

residence sign thi

Permit Applicant:

Residence owner(s) to initial:

MDS Waiver Declaration Page 1 of 2
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Minimum Distance Separation (MDS) Waiver (declaration)

Residence owner(s) information

ALL Names on land title: ¢ YarD : I L‘i);’\ﬁ pl\r& A \U Uer .

Legal land location of residence(s): NE S-16-23 il

Telephone number(s)_ Email address(es)’: _—____

Address(es)' and Postal code(s): % 233  fN\onayih, AG Ry vy

1 Please note that personal contact Information is for NRCB use ONLY and not publicly released

| am/we are the legal landowner(s) of a residence(s) located at the above noted legal land location/address:
e l/we have read the NRCB Fact Sheet “Minimum Distance Separation (MDS) Waivers”;

« lwe have discussed this application with the applicant and understand its potential impacts to our residence(s);

e l/we understand that the application does not meet the MDS requirement to my/our residence(s), under
the Agricultural Operation Practices Act (AOPA);

e liwe understand that this waiver is not valid unless signed by ALL parties identified on the land

title as owners;
e liwe are not obligated to waive the MDS requirement to our residence(s); W

e l/we understand that if I/we choose to waive the MDS requirement, l/we can revoke the waiver, by
providing written notice to the NRCB approval officer, as set out in the “Minimum Distance Separation
(MDS) Waivers” Fact Sheet; and

¢ l/we understand that this waiver is a public document.

Having considered my/our rights, l/we hereby waive the MDS requirement to my/our residence, with respect to

LAA3YOLT]

Applic umber

Tupe |nower Alenwiaer  afds Wbt

Printed narhes of all residence owner(s) on title

Date: Fe b /D) I/JDQ')b

MDS Waiver Declaration Page 2 of 2
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Part 2 — Technical Requirements

<

NRCB Natural Resources
Conservation Board

Application under the Agricultural Operation Practices Act for a confined feeding operation, manure collection area, and/or manure storage facility(ies)

NRCB USE ONLY
MINIMUM DISTANCE SEPARATION
Methods used to determine distance (if applicable): google earth
Margin of error (if applicable): +/-3m
Requirements (m): Category 1: 483 m Category 2: 644 m Category 3:_805 m Category 4:__ 1288 m
Technology factor: O ves NO
Expansion factor: O ves & no
MDS related concerns from directly affected parties or referral agencies: O ves X no
LAND BASE FOR MANURE AND COMPOST APPLICATION
Land base required: 346 acres irrigated
Land base listed: 478 acres irrigated
Area not suitable: 116 acres (setbacks from coulee system)
Available area 362 acres irrigated Requirement met: ves [ no
Land spreading agreements required: [ ves NO
Manure management plan: O ves NO If yes, plan is attached: O
PLANS
Submitted and attached construction plans: Kl ves O no
Submitted aerial photos: Xl ves [ no
Submitted photos: O ves X no
GRANDFATHERING
Already completed: O ves Kl no [ n/a
If already completed, see
A grandfathering determination has been done in conjunction with this permit

Last updated February 26, 2021

LA24017 TD Page 18 of 38
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Part 2 — Technical Requirements NRCB | doratavaton Bosrd

Application under the Agricultural Operation Practices Act for a confined feeding operation, manure collection area, and/or manure storage facility(ies)

NRCB USE ONLY
ALL SIGNATURES IN FILE Bves Ono
DATES OF APPROVAL OFFICER SITE VISITS

January 29, 2025

CORRESPONDENCE WITH MUNICIPALITIES AND REFERRAL AGENCIES
Date deeming letters sent: March 11, 2025

Municipality: _ Lethbridge County

letter sent xI response received = written/email O verbal [0 no comments received

Alberta Health Services: NA

[ letter sent O response received O written/email O verbal 0 no comments received
Alberta Environment and Parks: O n/a

K] letter sent Xl response received K] written/email O verbal 0 no comments received
Alberta Transportation: O n/a

K] letter sent response received K] written/email O verbal O no comments received
Alberta Regulatory Services: & n/a

[ letter sent O response received O written/email O verbal O no comments received
other: LNID and TC Energy O n/a

I)% letter sent response received K1 written/email O verbal O no comments received
other: Atco Gas, Lethbridge North County Potable Water Coop O na

K] letter sent O response received O written/email O verbal @ no comments received

Last updated February 26, 2021 LA24017 TD Page 19 of 38
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Part 2 — Technical Requirements NRCRB Natural Resources

Application under the Agricultural Operation Practices Act for a confined feeding operation, manure collection area and/or manure storage facility(ies)

SOLID MANURE, COMPOST, & COMPOSTING MATERIALS: Barns, feedlots, & storage facilities -

Naturally occurring protective layer
(complete a copy of this section for EACH barn, feedlot, and storage facility for solid manure, composting materials, or compost with
a naturally occurring protective layer for the liner)

Facility description / name (as indicated on site plan) 1. Fe—fd ‘IO l’ f)ﬁn 3

2.
Manure storage capacity
) NRCB USE ONLY
Length (m) Width (m) Depth below ground level (m) Estimated storage capacity (m?)
1. .
p@/’)é' :
5 / I
136" x 190
eac h TOTAL CAPACITY | * sufficient 9 mth storage
(41.4 m x 58 m)
1 plan to use a short-ter . art of my manure storage and handling plan for this CFO. (The AOPA
requirements for STMS are set out in the NRCB Mm&mm&gw

Surface water control systems
Describe the run-on and runoff control system

Catch  bosin

Naturally occurring protective layer details

Provide details (as required)

Thickness of naturally
occurring protective layer

(m)

Soil texture 9 ~ LI?‘ % sand té‘ I/ % silt 28- S-b% clay

Depth and type of soil tested Hydraulic conductivity (cm/s) Describe test standard used

Hydraulic conductivity
- naturally occurring

protective layer 5"2 m 3.0 E _ 05 Fﬂ”tinf) hcﬂﬂ’

Additional information (attach copies of soil test reports) NRCB USE ONLY
Requirements met: ves [ no

Condition required: O ves @ no
Report attached:  [X] YEs [J nO

Last updated: 31 Mar 2020 Page of
NRCB USE ONLY

LA24017 TD Page 20 of 38
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From: Jared Withage

To: Carina Weisbach
Subject: Feedlot addition
Date: February 12, 2025 10:25:19 AM
Caution! This message was sent from outside your organization. Allow sender ' Block sender |

LA24017 TD Page 21 of 38
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Pal't 2 — TeChnical Requirements NRCB Natural Resources

Conservation Board

Application under the Agricultural Operation Practices Act for a confined feeding operation, manure collection area and/or manure storage facility(ies)

RUNOFF CONTROL CATCH BASIN: Naturally occurring protective layer

(complete a copy of this section for EACH proposed runoff control catch basin with a naturally occurring protective layer)

Facility description / name (as indicated on site plan) 1. Cﬂkl’\ QO‘ID I n

2.
3.

Determination of runoff area

Provide a plan and show how you calculated the area contributing to runoff for each catch basin

e uHotJled

Catch basin capacity

NRCB USE ONLY

Depth below Slope run:rise
T [ TOta(Irr?)epth ground level | Inside | ™9 | outsige
(m) end walls i walls

Calculated storage capacity
(excl. 0.5 m freeboard) (m?)

Qom x 50 m x 3m

2. deep

. All Slopes: 3:l

Naturally occurring prowceuve taye: ueiune

Ca,oa(; s‘)L Y 2 ‘%0 m 2 TOTAL CAPACITY

Provi il ired
Thickness of naturally rovide details (as required)

occurring protective
layer

Y (m) §€€ an“mur?rb répo{'}‘

Soil texture
% sand % silt

% clay

Depth and type of soil tested Hydraulic conductivity (cm/s)

Hydraulic conductivity -
naturally occurring
protective layer

Describe test standard used

Catch Basin - Design and g t requir ts can be found in NRCB USE ONLY
Technical Guideline Agdex 096-101

If soil info differs per facility include additional soils page.

Requirements met: @ ves [ no
Condition required: Kl ves (O no
Report attached: Xvyes Jno

Last updated: 31 Mar 2020
NRCB USE ONLY

Page of

LA24017 TD Page 22 of 38
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Part 2 — Technical Requirements NRCB | Natural Resources

onservation Board

Application under the Agricultural Operation Practices Act for a confined feeding operation, manure collection area and/or manure storage facility(ies)

RUNOFF CONTROL CATCH BASIN: Naturally occurring protective layer (cont.)
NRCB USE ONLY

Catch basin calculator. Total volume @ freeboard level: 2960 m? Runoff capacity requirements met: K1 ves O no

Calculation of the volume attached: K1 ves O no

Depth to water table: >6.1m Requirements met: O ves Kl NO
> 40 m blg

Depth to uppermost groundwater resource: Requirements met: X1 ves O no

ERST completed: K] see ERST page for details

Protective layer specification comments (e.g. sand lenses; layering uniform or irregular; number and location of boreholes):

Clayey silt in most areas with some lower spots with a higher water table. The water table in the immediate area of the catch
basin is below 6.1 m. However, a condition will be included requiring the permit holder to contact the NRCB should the water tab
be within 1 m of the construction zone.

Leakage detection system required: O ves K1 no If yes, please explain.

LA24017 TD Page 23 of 38
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Part 2 — Technical Requirements NRCB)| Natural Resources

onservation Board

Application under the Agricultural Operation Practices Act for a confined feeding operation, manure collection area and/or manure storage facility(ies)

NRCB USE ONLY
RUNOFF CONTROL CATCH BASIN CAPACITY SUMMARY (if applicable)

Facility 1

Name / description Capacity

Facility 2

Name / description Capacity

Facility 3

Name / description Capacity

Facility 4

Name / description Capacity

TOTAL CAPACITY

RUNOFF VOLUME FROM CONTRIBUTING AREAS

MEETS AOPA RUNOFF CONTROL VOLUME REQUIREMENTS Clves CIno

LA24017 TD Page 24 of 38
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Cc

atch Basin Storage Volume Calculator

IConstruction Dimensions of Catch Basin

CFO Name ,
Land Location 4

Overall Dimensions of Catch Basin

Catch Basin
Dimensions

Total Length*,

Total Width*,

Total Depth*,

Design Capacity Depth

m

m

m
2.50 m

End Slope*y run:rise
Side Slope*, run:rise
Length of Bottom 320 m
Width of Bottom 220 m
Capacity @ top of Bank 3894 m’

164 #

F’avg Runoff Catchment Area(s)
Length (m) Width (m)

Design Capacity of Catch Basin (freeboard level)

Design Capacity
(freeboard level)

JLength (design capacity depth) 470 m
Width (design capacity depth) 370 m

Total Depth 30 m
Design Capacity Depth 250 m

End Slope 3 run:rise
Side Slope 3 run:rise
Design Capacity (freeboard level) | 2,960 m’
level) 1,739 m?

104,531 ft

651,109 Imp. Gal

Total Area (m®)
Additional pen space: 4000m?

Rainfall (Select Town )

90 mm

AOPA Deslgn Rainfall

|Minimum Catchbasin Storage Volume Requirec
2,382 m** 84123.774 ft’
523992.94 Imp. Gal.

500 m

Total required volume: 2620 m?
** Design capacity of catch basin should be equal tc

or greater than, minimum storage volume required.

#Im

470 m

Liner s

40.0

The proposed catch

320 M —m»

220 m

basin

has enough storage
volume to hold runoff
from all feedlot pens

Lines in Black - Overall catch basin dimensions
Lines in Blue - Design capacity depth dimensions (excludes freeboard)

NTS - Not To Scale

LA24017 TD Page 25 of 38
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Name

Address
Legal Land
Location
MDS Spreadsheet b d on 2006 AOPA Regulations
[Category of Type of Livestock Factor A MU LSU
Livestock Factor
Beef |Cows/Finishers (300+ Ibs, 0700 0.910] 0446
Feeders (450 - 900 Ibs) 0.700 0.500 0.245
Feeder Calves (<550 Ibs 0.700 0.275 0.135
Dairy *Free Stall - Lactating Cows with all 0.800 2.000 1.760
associaled drics. heifers, and calves
("count *Free Sall - Lactating cows with Drv Cows | 0800 1.640 1443
lactating [l
cows only) Free Stall - Lactating Cows only 0.800 1.400 1.232
Tie Stall - Lactating cows only 0.800 1.400 1.1
Loose Housing - Lactating cows only 0.800 1.400 1.120
Dn Cow (Solid manure) 0.800 1.000 0.560
Dry Cow (Liquid manure)
Replacements — Bred Heifers (Breeding 1o 0.800 0.875 0.490
Culving)
Replacements - Growing Heifers (350 1bs to 0.800 0.525 0294
breeding)
Calves (< 350 Ibs) 0.800 0.200 0.112
Swine arrow to finish * 2.000 1.780 3916
Liquid arrow to wean * 2.000 0.870 1474
(“count [Farrow only * 2.000 0.530 1.166
sows only) |Feeders/Boars 2.000 0.200 0.440
Growers/Roasters 2.000 0.118 0.260
Weaners 2.000 0.055 0.121
Swine Farrow to finish * 2.000 0.800 1.780 2848
Solid Farrow to wean * 2,000 0.800 0.670 1.0
(*Count Farrow only * 2.000 0.800 0.530. 0.848
sows only) |Feeders/Boars 2.000 0.800. 0.200 0.320
Growers/Roasters 2.000 0.800 0.118 0.189
Weaners 2.000 0.800 0.055 0.088
Poultry Chicken - Breeders - Solid 1.000 0.700 0.010 0.007
Chicken - Layers - Liquid (includes 2.000 0.008 0.018
|associated pullets)
Chicken - Layers - (Be't Cage) 2.000 0.008 0.011
Chicken - Layers - (Deep Pit) 2000 0.008 0.011
Chicken - Pullets/Broilers 1.000 0.002 0.001
Turkey - Toms/Breeders 1.000 0.020 0014
Turke§ - Hens (light) 1.000 0.013 0.009:
Turkey - Broilers 1.000 0.010 0.007
Ducks 1.000 0.010 0.007
Geese 1.000 0.020 0.014
Horses PMU 0650 1.000 0.455
Feeders > 750 Ibs 0.650 1.000 0.455
Foals < 750 Ibs 0.650 0.300 0.137.
Mules 0.600 1.000 0420
Donkeys 0.600 0.670 0.281
Sheep Ewes/Rams 0.600 0.200 0084
Ewes with lambs 0.600 0.250 0.105
Lambs 0.600 0.050 0.021
Feeders 0.600 0.100 0.042
Goats Meat/Milk (per Ewe) 0.700 0.170 0.083
Nannies/Billies 0.700 0.140 0.069
Feeders 0.700 0.077 0.038
Bison Bison 0600 1.000 0.420
Cervid Elk 0.600 0.600 0.252
Deer 0.600 0.200 0.084
Wild Boar |Feeders 2.000 0.140 0.224
Sow (farrowin 2.000 0.371 0.594
Total
For New Operations
Dispersion Factor
Category Odour Objective
41.04
5472 2,112 644
68.4 2,640 805
4 109.44 4,225 1,288
For Expanding Operations
Dispersion Factor
Expansion Factor
Distance
Category Odour Objective Feet | Metres
41.04 1,220 372
54.72 626 496
68.40 033 620
4 109.44 253 992

LSu
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Name 0
Address 0
Legal Land

Location 0

Landbase Requirements (hectares) based on 2006 AOPA requirements

Category of: Type of Livestock Number of | Dark Brown Grey Black Irrigated
Livestock Animals & Brown Wooded (ha) {ha)

(ha) (ha)
0 0 0 0 0

3500 280 2345 175 140

Beef

Feeders (450 - 900 |bs)
Feeder Calves (<550 Ibs

Dairy *Free Sull - Lactating Cows with all 0 0 0 0
associated dries, heifers, and calves
(*count *Free Stall - Lactating cows with Dy Cows 0 - - - .
lactating  |onlY
cows only) Free Stall - Lactating Cows only 0 - - B =

| Tic Stall - Lactating cows only - - 0 0
Loose Housing - Lactating cows only - - - -

Dy Cow (Solid manure) - - - -
Dry Cow (Liguid manurc) - - - 5
Replacements - Bred Heifers (Breeding to
Calving)

Replacements - Growing Heifers (350 Ibs to
breeding)

Calves (< 350 lbs)

o] ©

Swine |Farrow to finish *
Liquid |Farrow to wean *
(*count Farrow only *
sows only) |Feeders/Boars
Growers/Roasters
Weaners

Swine | Farrow to finish *
Solid |Farrow to wean *
(*Count Farrow only *
sows only) |Feeders/Boars
Growers/Roasters
Weaners

Poultry Chicken - Breeders - Solid
Chicken - Layers - Liquid (includes
associated pullets)
Chicken - Layers - (Belt Cage)
Chicken - Layers - (Deep Pit)
Chicken - Pullets/Broilers
Turkey - Toms/Breeders
Turkey - Hens (light)

Turkey - Broilers
Ducks

eese 0

ojojojojojojolo|o|o|o|o|o|ojo|o|o|o

oo

olo|jolojo|o|o
=]

=1=]
==
=1=]

Horses PMU 0
Feeders > 750 Ibs
Foals < 750 Ibs
Mules

==

0|

==
O |O
=ai=]
(=3{=10

[Wild Boar

ojojojolo|ojojojo|o|ojo|ololo|o|o|ojo|o|o|o
=]
=
=

Total Hectares | 280.0] 234.5] 175.0] 140.0]

[Total Acres 6919 579.4 432.4 3459|
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J Lobbezoo Engineering & Consulting Services Ltd.
PO Box 96, Monarch, AB TOLTMO

25 June 2024
JLECS File: P24012

Westview Feeders
PO Box 97
Monarch, Alberta TOLTMO

Attention: Mr. Loren Withage

Re: Geotechnical Review and Evaluation
NRCB Permitting of Proposed Feedlot Pens and Catch Basin
NW-04-010-23-W4M, near Monarch, Alberta

As requested, J Lobbezoo Engineering & Consulting Services Ltd. (JLECS) has carried out a geotechnical
review and evaluation of the above-captioned site relative to the required protection of the groundwater
resource, as required by the Agricultural Operation Practices Act, AB Reg. 267/2001 (hereinafter referred
to as "AOPA"). This letter describes site soil conditions to support a permit application related to
proposed feedlot pens and a catch basin to be located along the south side of the existing feedlot at
NW-04-010-23-W4M (refer to Figure 1, attached).

In order to demonstrate the suitability of the naturally existing soils for consideration as a naturally
occurring protective layer to the groundwater, six boreholes were advanced at the site on May 6, 2024.
The boreholes were advanced at the approximate locations denoted as BH24-01 to BH24-06 on Figure 1,
attached.

The boreholes were advanced by a truck-mounted drill rig owned and operated by Chilako Drilling
Services and extended to depths ranging between 3.0 m and 6.1 m below existing grades. The boreholes
were logged by the JLECS engineer.

In general, the natural mineral soils encountered in the boreholes consisted of a layer of lacustrine
medium plastic clay or sand & silt soils which transitioned to stiff medium plastic clay till at boreholes
BH24-01, BH24-04 and BH24-06. These boreholes were each open and dry upon completion of the
drilling.

At boreholes BH24-02, BH24-03 and BH24-05, advanced in the western portion of the proposed pen area,
a near-surface layer of lacustrine clay transitioned to silt and sandy silt below about 0.6 m depth,
becoming wet below about 2 m depth.

In the centre to east portion of the site, no evidence of free groundwater or a groundwater resource (as
defined by the AOPA) was identified within the 6.1 m investigation depth; however, in the western third of
the site, free groundwater (apparent perched groundwater) was contacted in sandy silt stratum below
about 2 m depth.

Samples of soil collected from the screened zone of boreholes BH24-01 and BH24-06, along with a
representative sample of the lower clay till from borehole BH24-04, and samples of the near surface clay
at boreholes BH24-02, BH24-03 and BH24-05 were all subjected to analysis of soil texture, which was
carried out by Down to Earth Laboratories in Lethbridge, Alberta. The results indicate a soil texture
breakdown as outlined in the following Table 1:

LA24017 TD Page 28 of 38
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Westview Feeders —.—.—,_.J LECS‘____

Geotechnical Review & Evaluation, NW-04-010-23-W4M, near Monarch, Alberta
25 June 2024
Page 2

Table 1: Soil Textural Analyses

Borehole/Depth % Sand % Silt % Clay
BH24-01/ 2.3 m (clay till) 9 41 50
BH24-02 / 0.3 m (lacustrine clay) 47 25 28
BH24-03 / 0.4 m (lacustrine clay) 47 23 30
BH24-04 / 5.5 m (clay till) 8 44 48
BH24-05 / 0.5 m (lacustrine clay) 42 27 31
BH24-06 / 5.5 m (clay till) 9 35 56

Catch Basin and East Proposed Pen Area

To measure the in situ permeability of the subsurface soils at the proposed catch basin and east end of
the proposed expansion area, 50 mm diameter PVC monitoring wells were constructed in boreholes
BH24-01 and BH24-06. Test well BH24-01 (proposed east pen area) was screened from 1.6 mto 3.2 m
depth while test well BH24-06 (proposed catch basin & centre pen area) was screened from 4.5 m to

6.1 m depth. Well saturation of the 50 mm diameter monitoring wells was carried out by filling the
monitoring well to the top for several consecutive days. After several days of testing, a 24-hour water
drop of 0.90 m was determined at BH24-01 and a 24-hour water drop of 0.30 m was determined at BH24-
06.

To calculate the permeability of the screened portion of the clay till strata at the test well locations, a
modified falling head test (as outlined in the USBR Engineering Geology Field Manual Volume 2 [2001])
was used. The input variables and output data are outlined on the attached In Situ Permeability Test
report. The results of the permeability testing indicate an in situ hydraulic conductivity, ks, of

1.4 x 10”7 cm/s at BH24-01, and an in situ hydraulic conductivity, ks, of 3.0 x 10-® cm/s at BH24-06.

Using the measured permeability of the clay stratum, the 1.6 m of clay screened at BH24-01 is estimated
to represent the equivalent of approximately 11 m of naturally occurring materials having a hydraulic
conductivity of 1 x 10® cm/s (the reference standard in AOPA), and the 1.6 m of clay screened at BH24-06
is estimated to represent the equivalent of approximately 53 m of naturally occurring materials having a
hydraulic conductivity of 1 x 10 cm/s. This represents natural material protection in excess of the
minimum requirements outlined by the AOPA for solid manure storage (minimum 2 m, Section 9.5-¢, and
catch basins (minimum 5 m, Section 9.5-b).

Proposed West Pen Area

As noted previously, the subsurface soils at the proposed west pen area included lacustrine clay to
approximately 0.6 m below grade, below which a transition to silt and sandy silt was observed, with wet
and very soft conditions identified below approximately 2 m depth.

To assess the permeability of the near surface lacustrine clay soils associated with the clay subgrade for
the proposed pens, JLECS returned to the site to carry out permeability testing using a Single Sealed Ring
Infiltrometer (SSRI). This testing was carried out at a depth of about 0.3 m below existing grade. The
permeability testing apparatus was provided, set up, and monitored by JLECS. One test was carried out, at
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Westview Feeders __==__J L EC S‘, ——

Geotechnical Review & Evaluation, NW-04-010-23-W4M, near Monarch, Alberta
25 June 2024
Page 3

the location denoted as P1-24 on Figure 1, attached. Details and results of the testing are summarized
on the following Table 2. The associated calculations are appended.

Table 2: Details of In Situ SSRI Permeability Testing

Standpipe Details (25mm diameter)
Diameter Depth of Depth of o ] _ _ In Situ
Test # / Location | of Ring Rinp M Wetting | Initial Height | Final Height E'_aPSEd Permeability,
(cm) 9 Front (cm) | ©of Water, hy | of Water, ho | Time, t k (cm/s)
(cm) (cm) (hrs)
P#1,
e = 320 13 ~10 28 25 5 138 x 107
proposed pen
area

As indicated in Table 2, the results of the in situ testing indicated a coefficient of permeability, k, of about
1.4 x 107 cm/s. Based on the measured in situ permeability and a thickness of about 0.6 m of the near
surface lacustrine clay (as observed in the boreholes), the existing clay in the proposed western pen area
represents an equivalent thickness of approximately 4 m of material having a permeability of

1x 108 cm/s.

Conclusion

Based on the results of the current investigation, permeability testing, and our understanding of the site
and proposed development at the site, it is JLECS's opinion that the naturally occurring materials at the
site satisfy the AOPA requirements for permitting the proposed pens (solid manure storage), along with a
catch basin at the noted location.

LA24017 TD Page 30 of 38
Application LA24017 Page 22 of 30



Westview Feeders ..__...J LECS____

Geotechnical Review & Evaluation, NW-04-010-23-W4M, near Monarch, Alberta
25 June 2024
Page 4

We trust that this report satisfies your present requirements. Should you have any questions, please
contact the undersigned at your convenience.

Yours truly,
J Lobbezoo E ring & Consulting Services Ltd.
é"‘ LOB, _@ TW
475 R Gt PERMIT/JO PRACTICE
] © J LOBBEZ00 ENGINEERING &
SN o &) CONSULJTING SERVICES LTD.
27 ges ANJ
o] RM SIGNATURE: 1
John Lobbezoo/ P.Eng. RM APEGA ID #: \loMse
_ . . =
Principal Geoteghnical Engineer DATE: | 0/ w
PERMIT NUMBER: P016456
Attachments The Asgociaﬁ‘on of Prc;fissioml Engineers and
Figure 1 Borehole Locations eoscientists of Alberta (APEGA)

In Situ Permeability Test Calculations
Borehole Summary Table
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Westview Feeders EEEEJ LEC R

Geotechnical Review & Evaluation, NW-04-010-23-W4M, near Monarch, Alberta
25 June 2024
Page 5

NW-04-010-23-W4M

EXISTING FEEDLOWPENS ~ -

a -.PROPOSED . BH24-04
4 FEEDLOT PENS \ PROEOSED
NSRS, 4 el
FEEDLOT PENS BH24-01

2
7S
BH24-02

h T

p1-24

SW-04-010-23-W4M

Credit: Google Image (2024)
Figure 1: Borehole Locations Proposed Feedlot Pens & Catch Basin
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BH24-01

—-JLECS—

In Situ Permeability Test

Modified Falling Head Permeability Equation

, [sinh" £, St ¢ :
K =t ro 28 -] [2H,H, - ¢H,
2w[ 2 2H, ¢ 2H,H, - ¢H,

taken from USBR Engineering Geology Field Manual Volume 2 (2001)

BH24-01 - Westview Feeders
JLECS File: P24012

@ Terms Value Definition
ﬁ' D 0.0520 diameter of standpipe (m)
< De 0.1500 diameter of borehole (m)
s L 1.60 length of sand section (m)
> h1 3.80 initial height of water above base of hole (m)
'é h2 2.90 final height of water above base of hole (m)
z 24.0 time of test (h)
ks = 1.4E-07 cm/sec

wiq

hy
ha

N\

Vi
2

AR

T

Al

1l
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e
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BH24-06

~-JLECS—

In Situ Permeability Test

Modified Falling Head Permeability Equation

) sinh"£
L ro 26 -] [2H.H, - eH,
206| 2 2H, —¢ 2H,H, — tH,

taken from USBR Engineering Geology Field Manual Volume 2 (2001)

BH24-06 - Westview Feeders
JLECS File: P24012

& Terms Value Definition
@ D 0.0520 diameter of standpipe (m)
E De 0.1500 diameter of borehole (m)
< L 1.60 length of sand section (m)
t h1 5.10 initial height of water above base of hole (m)
E h2 4.80 final height of water above base of hole (m)
Z t 24.0 time of test (h)
ks = 3.0E-08 cm/sec

viq

fec St A SEL (BINTNITE)
FPRTRANN

&
1T
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P1-24
In situ Permeability Test (SSRI)

Test P1-24 - between borehole BH24-02 & BH24-03

Single Sealed Ring Infiltrometer

diameter of ring 0.32 m
diameter of standpipe 0.025 m
Initial water column height, h1 0.279 m
Final water column height, h2 0.254 m
ellapsed time 5 hrs
depth of ring 0.13
depth of wetting front 0.10 m =
area of ring, A: 0.080 m?
area of standpipe, a: 0.00049 m?

volume of water displaced: 1.2266E-05 m®

IFalIing head calculation:k = 2.3 (a-l/A-t) log (h 1/h ;)
k= 1.38E-09 m/s
1.38E-07 cm/s

i =
MR oo
detnriag (=)
e S
ook o B

Standard Single Sealed Ring Infiltrometer Setup

N
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Borehole Summary Table

JLECS File: P24012
Project: Westview Feeders, Proposed Pens & Catch Basin, NW-04-010-23-W4M
Date of Drilling: May 6, 2024

BH24-01
Depth (m):
00 -15 CLAY - lacustrine, medium plastic, silty, damp, suspected sulphates, stiff Test Well Details
50mm diameter
15-32 CLAY TILL - medium plastic, trace sand, coal & oxide inclusions, stiff to very | Screen: 1.7 to 3.2m
stiff, moist, brown
Backfill
Sand: 1.6 to 3.2m
32 End of Borehole at 3.2 m depth Bentonite: 0 to 1.6m
-borehole open and dry upon completion
Stickup: 0.6m
BH24-02
Depth (m):
00-04 CLAY - lacustrine, low to medium plastic, silty, trace sand, dark brown,
moist, stiff
04-45 CLAYEY SILT - low plastic, trace sand, moist, brown
-very moist below 1.5m depth
-wet below 2.2m depth
45 End of Borehole at 4.5 m depth
-seepage and sloughing below 2 m depth during drilling
-borehole backfilled with drill cuttings upon completion
BH24-03
Depth (m):
00-06 CLAY - lacustrine, low to medium plastic, silty, trace sand, dark brown,
moist, stiff
06-45 CLAYEY SILT - low plastic, trace sand, moist, brown
-very moist below 1.5m depth
-wet below 2.2m depth
45 End of Borehole at 4.5 m depth

-seepage and sloughing below 2 m depth during drilling
-borehole backfilled with drill cuttings upon completion
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BH24-04
Depth (m):
00 -12 SANDY SILT - brown, damp, compact
12-45 CLAY TILL - medium plastic, trace sand, coal & oxide inclusions, stiff to very
stiff, moist, brown
6.1 End of Borehole at 6.1 m depth
-borehole open and dry upon completion
BH24-05
Depth (m):
00-06 CLAY - lacustrine, low to medium plastic, silty, trace sand, dark brown,
moist, stiff
06-3.0 CLAYEY SILT - low plastic, trace sand, moist, brown
-very moist below 1.4m depth
-wet below 2.0m depth
3.0 End of Borehole at 3.0 m depth
-seepage and sloughing below 2 m depth during drilling
-borehole backfilled with drill cuttings upon completion
BH24-06
Depth (m):
1.0 -1.2 SANDY SILT - brown, damp, compact Test Well Details
50mm diameter
12-45 CLAY TILL - medium plastic, trace sand, coal & oxide inclusions, stiff to very | Screen: 4.6 to 6.1m
stiff, moist, brown
Backfill
6.1 End of Borehole at 6.1 m depth Sand: 4.5 t0 6.1m
-borehole open and dry upon completion Bentonite: 3.0 to 4.5m
Drill Cuttings: 0 to 3.0m
Stickup: 0.6m
Table Notes:

- borehole information to be read in conjunction with JLECS report P24012.

- boreholes drilled on May 6, 2024, using a truck-mounted drill operated by
Chilako Drilling Services Ltd.

- see Figure 1 for borehole locations
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Name
Address
Legal Land
Location

Animal Units to Determine Affected Party Radiu:

oo

Category of Type of Livestock Number | Animal Animal
Livestock of Unit Units
Animals | Factor
Beef Cows/Finishers (900+ Ibs) - 11 00
Feeders (450 - 900 Ibs) 3,500 2 1750.0
Feeder Calves (<550 Ibs - 36 0.0
- 0.0
Dairy *Frec Stall - Lactating Cows with all - 05 0.0
associated drics, heifers. and calves
(*count *Free Sall - Lactating cows with Dry Cows - 08 00
lactating  |on
cows only) |Free Stall - Lactating Cows only - 0.7 00
Tic Stall - Lactating cows only - 05 00
Loosc Housing - Lactating cows only - 05 0.0
Dny Cow (Solid manurc) - 1 00
Dny Cow (Liquid manurc) - 1 0.0
Replacements — Bred Heifers (Breeding 1o - 1.15 00
Calving)
Replacements - Growing Heifers (350 1bs to - 18 0.0
breeding)
Calves (< 350 Ibs) - 5 0.0
- 0.0
Swine |Farrow to finish * - 0.56 0.0
Liquid [Farrow to wean * - 15 00
(*count Farrow only * - 19 0.0
sows only) |Feeders/Boars - S 0.0
Growers/Roaslers - 85 00
Weaners - 18.2 0.0
- 0.0
Swine Farrow to finish * - 0.56 0.0
Solid Farrow to wean * - 15 0.0
(*Count Farrow only * - 19 0.0
sows only) |Feeders/Boars - 5 0.0
Growers/Roasters - 85 00
Weaners - 18.2 0.0
- 0.0
Pouitry Chicken - Breeders - Solid - 100 0.0
Chicken - Layers - Liquid (includes - 125 0.0
associated pullets)
Chicken - Layers - (Belt Cage) - 150 0.0
Chicken - Layers - (Deep Pit) - 150 0.0
Chicken - Pullets/Broilers - 500 00
Turkey - Toms/Breeders - S0 0.0
Turkey - Hens (light) - 75 0.0
Turkey - Broilers - 100 0.0
Ducks - 100 0.0
Geese - 50 0.0
| [ares o 00
Horses PMU - 1 0.0
|Feeders > 750 Ibs - 1 0.0
|Foals < 750 Ibs - 33 0.0
|Mules - 1 0.0
Donkeys 15 0.0
- 0.0
Sheep Ewes/Rams - 5 0.0
Ewes with lambs - 4 0.0
|Lambs - 21 00
Feeders 10 00
| e 00
Goats MeatMilk (per Ewe) 6 00
Nannies/Billies - 10 00
Feeders - 13 0.0
- 0.0
- 1 0.0
- 0.0
- 1.7 0.0
- 5 00
- 0.0
- 6 0.0
- 1.25 0.0
- 0.0
Total Animal Units
Affected Party Radius 1.5 miles

Affected Party radius is measured from the boundary of the parcel of land where the
cfo is located to land that is within the affected party radius
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